Depreciation and amortization   15.4   11.3   69.0   64.9
Income tax expense   111.3   43.2   321.8   253.7

Swap and other interest expense   39.1   51.2   152.9   165.1

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization
("EBITDA") $ 519.0   $ 246.1  $ 1,541.0   $ 1,268.2

Non-core items - expense (income):

Gain on dealership divestitures, net $ (202.7)   $ —  $ (207.1)   $ (4.4)
Gain on sale of real estate   —   —   (0.9)   (0.9)
Deal diligence cost   2.7   —   2.7   —

Professional fees associated with acquisitions   —   1.4   —   1.4

Total non-core items   (200.0)   1.4   (205.4)   (3.9)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 318.9   $ 247.6  $ 1,335.7   $ 1,264.3

Pro forma impact of acquisition and divestitures on EBITDA   $ (56.7)   $ 96.3

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,278.9   $ 1,360.6

Pro forma Adjusted net leverage ratio   1.7   1.9

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

  GAAP

Gain on
divestitures,

net

Deal
diligence

cost
Income tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and administrative $ 421.4   $ —   $ (2.7)   $ —  $ 418.8
Income from operations $ 302.6   $ —   $ 2.7   $ —  $ 305.3
Net income $ 353.2   $ (202.7)   $ 2.7   $ 48.8  $ 201.9

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   22.1   22.1

Diluted EPS $ 15.95   $ (9.15)   $ 0.12   $ 2.20  $ 9.12

SG&A as a % of gross profit   57.1%   56.7%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   8.2%   8.2%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 425.2   $ —   $ (2.7)   $ —  $ 422.5
SG&A as a % of gross profit   59.7%   59.4%

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

  GAAP

Bridge
commitment

fee

Professional fees
associated with

acquisitions
Income tax

effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and administrative $ 295.7   $ —  $ (1.4)   $ —   $ 294.3
Income from operations $ 236.1   $ —  $ 1.4   $ —   $ 237.5
Net income   140.5   $ 27.5  $ 1.4   $ (6.8)   $ 162.6

Weighted average common share outstanding - diluted   21.8   21.8

Diluted EPS $ 6.44   $ 1.27  $ 0.07   $ (0.31)   $ 7.46

SG&A as a % of gross profit   54.5%   54.3%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   8.9%   8.9%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 298.7   $ —  $ (1.4)   $ —   $ 297.2
SG&A as a % of gross profit   55.1%   54.9%

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

  GAAP

Gain on
divestitures,

net
Deal

diligence cost
Real estate
related gain

Income tax
effect

Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and administrative $ 1,763.4   $ —   $ (2.7)   $ —   $ —  $ 1,760.7
Income from operations $ 1,272.6   $ —   $ 2.7   $ (0.9)   $ —  $ 1,274.3
Net income $ 997.3   $ (207.1)   $ 2.7   $ (0.9)   $ 50.1  $ 842.0

Weighted average common share outstanding -
diluted   22.4   22.4

Diluted EPS $ 44.61   $ (9.26)   $ 0.12   $ (0.04)   $ 2.24  $ 37.66

SG&A as a % of gross profit   56.9%   56.8%
Income from operations as a % of revenue   8.2%   8.3%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 1,786.3   $ —   $ (2.7)   $ —   $ —  $ 1,783.7
SG&A as a % of gross profit   58.8%   58.8%

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

  GAAP

Bridge
commitment

fees

Professional
fees

associated
with

acquisitions
Legal

settlements

Real
estate
related

gain

Real
estate
related

charges

Gain on
dealership

divestitures
Income

tax effect
Non-GAAP
adjusted

  (In millions, except per share data)
Selling, general and
administrative $1,073.9   $ —  $ (4.9)   $ —   $ —   $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 1,069.0
Income from operations $ 791.8   $ —  $ 4.9   $ (3.5)   $ (1.9)   $ 2.1  $ —   $ —   $ 793.4
Net income $ 532.4   $ 27.5  $ 4.9   $ (3.5)   $ (1.9)   $ 2.1  $ (8.0)   $ (5.0)   $ 548.5

Weighted average
common share outstanding
- diluted   20.1   20.1

Diluted EPS $ 26.49   $ 1.37  $ 0.24   $ (0.18)   $ (0.10)   $ 0.10  $ (0.40)   $ (0.25)   27.29

SG&A as a % of gross
profit   56.5%   56.2%
Income from operations as
a % of revenue   8.0%   8.1%

Dealerships:
Selling, general and
administrative $1,076.9   $ —  $ (4.9)   $ —   $ —   $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 1,072.0
SG&A as a % of gross
profit   56.6%   56.4%

For the Twelve Months
Ended December 31,

  2022   2021

  (In millions)
Adjusted cash flow from operations:

Cash provided by operating activities $ 696.0   $ 1,163.7
Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Non-Trade, net   (191.1)   (608.7)
Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Non-Trade associated with floor plan offset, used vehicle borrowing base
changes adjusted for acquisition and divestitures   462.4   131.1

Change in Floor Plan Notes Payable—Trade associated with floor plan offset, acquisitions and divestitures, net   19.7   (54.0)